



\$~86

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6629/2025**

PREM KUMAR JAIN & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Asav, Advocate.

versus

**INSURANCE REGULATORY AND DEVELOPMENT
AUTHORITY OF INDIA & ANR.**Respondents

Through: Mr. Dinesh Kumar, Advocate for R2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

12.08.2025

CM APPL. 49501/2025

1. The present application has been filed by applicant/respondent no.2 seeking reference of the present matter to mediation under the aegis of the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre.
2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of petitioners/non-applicants submits that he has instructions to state that petitioners/non-applicants are not willing to have the matter referred to mediation.
3. In that view of the matter, application is dismissed.

W.P.(C) 6629/2025

4. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of petitioners submits that next date fixed in the matter is 09.09.2025 and he urges the Court to change the date as he would be in personal difficulty till 16.09.2025. The request is not opposed by learned counsel for respondents.



5. At request, re-notify on 09.10.2025 and the date already fixed, i.e. 09.09.2025 stands cancelled.
6. In the meanwhile, let counter-affidavits be filed by respondents within a period of three weeks from today.
7. Rejoinders thereto be filed before the next date of hearing.

AUGUST 12, 2025/jg

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J