



\$~97

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6629/2025

PREM KUMAR JAIN & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Asav Rajan, Adv.

versus

INSURANCE REGULATORY AND DEVELOPMENT

AUTHORITY OF INDIA & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Ashish Sharma, Adv. for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

11.09.2025

CM APPL. 57363/2025 (by petitioners under Article 226 of Constitution read with Section 151 CPC seeking directions)

1. The present application has been filed seeking following reliefs:

- “a) Close the right of the Respondents including Respondent No. 2 to file their respective counter affidavit(s);
- b) Initiate appropriate action and impose exemplary costs on Respondent No. 2 for having deliberately suppressed material facts, misled the Ld. Joint Registrar, and indulged in repeated dilatory tactics to frustrate and delay adjudication of the Petitioners’ bona fide writ petition.”

2. Mr. Asav Rajan, learned counsel appearing on behalf of petitioners invites attention of the Court to order dated 12.08.2025, to contend that the application of respondent no.2 seeking reference of matter to mediation was dismissed. However, subsequently, the learned Joint Registrar vide order dated 22.08.2025 has again referred the matter to mediation.



3. Mr. Ashish Sharma, learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent no.2 submits that the matter has been referred to mediation in view of the mediation drive that was undertaken by this Court.
4. He submits that respondent no.2 is also not keen in having the matter referred to mediation.
5. Accordingly, the date already fixed before the learned Mediator i.e. 22.09.2025 stands cancelled.
6. List the matter before Court on the date already fixed i.e. on 09.10.2025.
7. In the meanwhile, let respondents file their counter-affidavit(s) positively before the next date.

SEPTEMBER 11, 2025
aj

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J